RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF LEE COLLEGE

WHEREAS the Board of Regents of Lee College recognizes that it is important to ensure that the College's educational services continue to be available to the College community;

IT IS THEREFORE:

RESOLVED that Lee College Huntsville Center students will be able to attend the Spring or Summer or Fall term with no out-of-pocket cost for tuition and fees if they meet the following eligibility requirements: Students must:

- 1) Not have attended Lee College since finishing high school or getting a GED, AND
- 2) Have completed the FAFSA or TAFSA if they are eligible, AND
- 3) Be eligible for a PSER Loan or demonstrate the ability to pay for subsequent semesters if they are not awarded a Pell Grant; AND
- 4) Meet other requirements as determined by the President to meet the intent of this resolution.

The cost of tuition, fees and textbooks for eligible students will be paid by student financial aid if it is available, and any costs not paid by student financial aid will be paid with institutional funds.

CERTIFICATE FOR RESOLUTION

| I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was presented to the Board of Regents of Le |
|--|
| College during the regular Board Meeting on July 30, 2024. A quorum of the Board of Regent |
| being then present, it was then duly moved and seconded that the resolution be adopted, and sucl |
| resolution was then adopted according to the following vote: |
| |

| Ayes:Nays:Abstention | ons:Absent: |
|--|--|
| To certify which, witness my hand an July, 2024. | d the official seal of the District this 30th day of |
| Mark Himsel, Secretary, Board of Regents | Daryl Fontenot, Chairman, Board of Regents |